

No. 21-16278

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CALIFORNIA RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF BERKELEY,

Defendant-Appellee.

-----  
On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
(Hon. Yvonne Gonzales Rogers, Presiding)  
District Court Case No. 4:19-cv-07668-YGR

-----  
**APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

-----  
Tony Francois  
Peter S. Prows  
BRISCOE IVESTER & BAZEL LLP  
235 Montgomery Street, Suite 935  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
Phone: 415.402.2700

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee*  
CITY OF BERKELEY

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Introduction</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>Jurisdictional Statement</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>Issues Presented For Review</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>Statement of the Case</b>	<b>5</b>
Facts	5
Procedural History	8
<b>Summary of Argument</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>Argument</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>I. This Court’s De Novo Review Seeks the “Fair Understanding of Congressional Purpose” of the Domain of EPCA’s Preemption Clause (From its Text and History) and Then Proceeds to the Ordinance</b>	<b>9</b>
A. Standard of Review	9
B. Applicable Preemption Principles	10
<b>II. EPCA’s Congressional Purpose is to Allow Appliance Makers to Design Real Products To Meet A Single Federal Standard For Actual Energy Use, Not to Require All Cities to Provide All Types or Any Amount of Energy</b>	<b>12</b>
A. EPCA’s History Shows Its Purpose Is To Protect Appliance Makers From Having To Redesign Products That Meet Federal Standards	15
B. EPCA’s Text Only Addresses How Appliances Use What Energy Is Supplied To Them, And Does Not Extend To Making All Energy Available In All Places	18

1. The Definition Of “Energy Use” Shows That EPCA Only Regulates How Appliances Are Designed To Use Affirmative Quantities of Energy, And That CRA’s “Zero Energy” – Whether As A “Standard” Or A “Use” - Is An Absurdity \_\_\_\_\_ 19

a. The Text Defining “Energy Use” Excludes Zero as A “Quantity” Of Energy From The Ambit Of The Preemption Clause \_\_\_\_\_ 20

1. Contrary to The Association’s Unsupported Assertion, “Quantity of Energy” Does Not Include Zero \_\_\_\_\_ 20

(a) Each Phrase Defining Energy Use Shows That “Quantity” Is Affirmative \_\_\_\_\_ 21

(i) “Consumed By a Product” Requires an Affirmative Amount of Energy to Be “Consumed” \_\_\_\_\_ 21

(ii) “Determined By a Test Method” Requires Some Energy to Be Used Before A “Quantity” Is Concerned \_\_\_\_\_ 23

(b) Reading A “Quantity” Of Energy “Use” To Include Zero Produces The Absurd Result That The Department Could Set “Zero Energy Use” As A National Standard \_\_\_\_\_ 25

(c) Reading “Quantity” As Only Including Affirmative Amounts Is Required by Properly Reading “Ratio” Under The “Energy Efficiency” Definition \_\_\_\_\_ 26

2. Taken Together the Text Shows That The “Quantity” Of Energy That Real Appliances Are Designed to Use Does not Include Availability Of Energy In Locales All Over The Country \_\_\_\_\_ 27

C. The City’s Narrower Reading of EPCA Is Required By Air Conditioning, Which Is Reinforced Rather Than Superseded By Franklin California \_\_\_\_\_ 28

**III. The Ordinance Does Not “Concern” Any Affirmative Quantity of Energy Which Real Appliances Are Designed To Consume, And Is Not Preempted \_\_\_\_\_ 35**

**IV. The District Court’s Dismissal of the Association’s State Law Claims  
Should Not Be Disturbed** \_\_\_\_\_ **38**

**Conclusion** \_\_\_\_\_ **38**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Air Conditioning &amp; Refrigeration Inst. v. Energy Res. Conservation &amp; Dev. Comm’n</i> , 410 F.3d 492 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005).....	passim
<i>Air Conditioning, Heating, and Refrigeration Institute v. City of Albuquerque (City of Albuquerque)</i> , 2008 WL 5586316 .....	36
<i>Block v. North Dakota</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983).....	33, 34
<i>Cal. Div. of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Constr., N.A., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997).....	29
<i>Californians For Safe &amp; Competitive Dump Truck Transp. v. Mendonca</i> , 152 F.3d 1184 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir.1998).....	29
<i>Cassirer v. Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Found.</i> , 862 F.3d 951 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017).9	
<i>Chamber of Commerce of United States of America v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011) .....	31
<i>Cigna Property and Cas. Ins. Co. v. Polaris Pictures Corp.</i> , 159 F.3d 412 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group</i> , 505 U.S. 504, 517 (1992) .....	10, 36
<i>Commissioner of Internal Revenue v. Lundy</i> , 516 U.S. 235 (1996).....	27
<i>Connell v. Lima Corp.</i> , 988 F.3d 1089 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2021) .....	10, 31, 34
<i>Dougherty v. City of Covina</i> , 654 F.3d 892 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141, 146 (2001).....	29
<i>Floyd v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 966 F.3d 1027 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2020).....	37
<i>Franklin California. Cf. U.S. v. Walker</i> , 953 F.3d 577 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2020).....	32
<i>FTC v. Consumer Def., LLC</i> , 926 F.3d 1208 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2019).....	32
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	10

*Hickcox-Huffman v. US Airways, Inc.*, 855 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2017).....9

*Holy Trinity Church v. U.S.*, 143 U.S. 457 (1892) .....25

*Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters, Local 2785 v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.*, 986 F.3d 841 (9th Cir. 2021)..... 11, 22, 31

*Irwin v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs*, 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....33

*Jackson v. City and County of San Francisco*, 829 F.Supp.2d 867 (N.D. Cal. 2011) .....4

*Kingman Reef Atoll Invs. LLC v. U.S.*, 541 F.3d 1189 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) .....33

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992). ..... 1, 2, 3, 4

*Malone v. White Motor Corp.*, 435 U.S.A. 497 (1978) .....10

*Medtronic v. Lohr*, 518 U.S. 470 (1996) ..... passim

*Miller v. Gammie*, 335 F.3d 889 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) ..... 11, 32, 33

*Muniz v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.*, 738 F.3d 214 (9th Cir. 2013).....10

*Natural Res. Def. Council v. Herrington*, 768 F.2d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 12, 15, 16

*Nielsen v. Preap*, 139 S.Ct. 954 (2019) .....20

*Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.*, 579 U.S. 115 (2016)..... 30, 31

*Rapanos v. U.S.*, 547 US. 715 (2006).....22

*Retail Clerks v. Schermerhorn*, 375 U.S. 96, 103 (1963).....10

*Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.*, 331 U.S. 218 (1947) .....30

*Rodriguez v. AT & T Mobility Servs. LLC*, 728 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2013).....32

*San Diego Gun Rights Committee v. Reno*, 98 F.3d 1121 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) .....3, 4

*San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. United States*, 672 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2012).....9

*U.S. v. Hayes*, 231 F.3d 663 (2000) .....34

*U.S. v. Kwai Fun Wong*, 575 U.S. 402 (2015).....33

*U.S. v. Locke*, 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....30

*U.S. v. Olson*, 988 F.3d 1158 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2021) .....34

*U.S. v. Pacheco*, 977 F.3d 764 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2020).....20

*Whitman v. American Trucking Association*, 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....37

*Whitmore v. Arkansas*, 495 U.S. 149 (1990) .....2

*Wilkins v. United States*, 13 F.4<sup>th</sup> 791 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2021) ..... 33, 34

*Zircon Corp. v. Stanley Works*, 713 F.Supp.2d 881 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....26

**Statutes**

42 U.S. Code § 6201 .....12

42 U.S. Code § 6201(4) .....12

42 U.S. Code § 6201(5) ..... 12, 14

42 U.S. Code § 6291 ..... 13, 16

42 U.S. Code § 6291(11)(A).....25

42 U.S. Code § 6291(2) .....14

42 U.S. Code § 6291(4) ..... passim

42 U.S. Code § 6291(5) .....27

42 U.S. Code § 6291(6) .....25

42 U.S. Code § 6293 .....23

42 U.S. Code § 6295(a)(2).....25

42 U.S. Code § 6297 ..... 11, 16

42 U.S. Code § 6297(c)..... passim

42 U.S. Code § 6311(1) .....	14
42 U.S. Code § 6311(3) .....	14
42 U.S. Code § 6311(4) .....	19
42 U.S. Code § 6317 .....	13
42 U.S. Code § 6321 .....	13
42 U.S. Code § 6326 .....	13
42 U.S. Code § 6341 .....	13
42 U.S. Code § 6351 .....	13
42 U.S. Code § 6361 .....	13
42 U.S. Code § 6364 .....	13
BMC, § 12.80.010.B-C, E.R. 145-146 .....	7
BMC, § 12.80.010.H, E.R. 146.....	6
BMC, § 12.80.020.C, E.R. 146.....	7
BMC, § 12.80.020.D, E.R. 146.....	7
BMC, § 12.80.030.E, E.R. 147 .....	6
BMC, § 12.80.040.A, E.R. 147.....	5
BMC, § 12.80.040.A.1, E.R. 147.....	6
BMC, § 12.80.050.A, E.R. 147-148 .....	7
BMC, § 12.80.080, E.R. 148.....	6

**Rules**

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) .....1  
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 28(b)(1).....1  
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 28(b)(3).....8

**Regulations**

10 C.F.R. Part 430.....24  
10 Code of Federal Regulations § 430.2.....22  
California Code of Regulations, Title 24, Part 6 .....7

**Other Authorities**

Hamilton, A.G., *Numbers, Sets and Axioms, The Apparatus of Mathematics*,  
Cambridge University Press, 1982, at 21.....26
